

No. 06-179

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNA S. RIEGEL, Individually and as Administrator  
of the Estate of Charles R. Riegel,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park Drive  
Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300

ROBERT N. WEINER  
*Counsel of Record*

SARAH M. BRACKNEY  
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5855

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PRE-MARKET APPROVAL PROCESS IMPOSES FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS THAT PREEMPT STATE LAWS UNDER SECTION 360k OF THE MDA. ....	5
A. The Court Should Implement the Plain Language and Evident Intent of the Express Preemption Provision in the MDA. ....	5
B. Irrespective of Any Presumption, the Pre-Market Approval Process Imposes Requirements that Preempt State Law. ....	8
C. Irrespective of Any Presumption, State Product Liability Claims Are Different or Additional State Requirements Within the Meaning of 21 U.S.C. § 360k(a). ....	17

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. A FINDING THAT THE PMA PROCESS PREEMPTS STATE PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS WOULD PROMOTE THE PURPOSES OF THE MDA. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX A — CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL AS OF 8/6/2007 ....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	6
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	7
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	6
<i>Horn v. Thoratec</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....</i>	21
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn, 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....</i>	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 332 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 333(g) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 335 .....	16
Medical Device Amendments of 1976 (“MDA”), 21 U.S.C. §§ 360c, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c(b) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(3)(D) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(2) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(3) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360h(a) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360h(b) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360h(b)(2)(C) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360h(e) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	2, 4, 5, 9, 17
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007) .....	23
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
21 C.F.R. Part 17 .....	16
21 C.F.R. Part 810 .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 812.1 .....	10
21 C.F.R. §§ 812.27 .....	11
21 C.F.R. § 814.20 .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(6)(ii) .....	10
21 C.F.R. § 814.37(b) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 814.39 .....	15, 22
21 C.F.R. § 814.42 .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 814.44 .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 814.44(e) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.44(e)(1) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.44(f) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.45 .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 814.46 .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 814.80 .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David E. Bernstein, <i>The Breast Implant Fiasco</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 457 (1999) .....	21
FDA Office of Device Evaluation, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2005 .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Food and Drug Administration, “Early Collaboration Meetings Under the FDA Modernization Act (FDAMA); Final Guidance for Industry and for CDRH Staff,” 2001 WL 34768220 (Feb. 28, 2001) .....	12
Food and Drug Administration, “Goals and Initiatives for the IDE Program,” 1995 WL 17210906 (July 12, 1995) .....	11
Food and Drug Administration, “Learn about Medical Device Recalls,” <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/recalls/learn.html">www.fda.gov/cdrh/recalls/learn.html</a> .....	16
Mark Heller, 1 Guide to Medical Device Regulation ¶ 732 (1999) .....	13, 14
Note, <i>A Question of Competence: The Judicial Role in the Regulation of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 773 (1990) .....	20-21
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products (“Preamble”), 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) .....	22
Richard L. Manning, <i>Products Liability and Prescription Drug Prices in Canada and the United States</i> , 40 J.L. & Econ. 203 (1997) ...	21



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Murphree v. Pacesetter et al.</i> , Civ. No. CT- 005429-00-3, at 8 (Cir. Ct. Tenn., 13th Jud. Dist., filed Dec. 12, 2003) .....	23
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Reforming Products Liability</i> (1991) .....	21
